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Minutes for Wednesday July 13, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Carrera on Wednesday July 13 at 6:30 pm. Also present David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland. Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, and 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
william t and colleen m coggins 42 kensington road cranston ri 02905 (own/app)
howard goldsmith 71 woodland trail south kingstown ri 02879 (own) AND eugene and michael orsi 35 gilcrest drive west warwick ri 02893 (app)
530 Wellington avenue
the hemingway trust under agreement dated 12/1/2008 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) 100 East hill drive

OLD BUSINESS
PLATTING BOARD
APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN

COMMISSION DATED JANUARY 14, 2016 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING MASTER / PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL FOR HOPE FARM 10 MW SOLAR ARRAY, 840 HOPE FARM ROAD, A.P. 23 LOT 12, A.P. 24 LOT 66. Joelle Rocha Esq.  
Continued to 8/10/16
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) 480 Reservoir Avenue. Continued to 8/10/16
sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) 1081 Pontiac Avenue. Continued to 8/10/16
REMAND TO THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR FURTHER FINDINGS BY THE SUPERIOR COURT IN A DECISION DATED APRIL 8, 2016 CONCERNING KARCO INVESTORS, INC. V THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON, DAVID CAPUANO IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE CITY OF CRANSTON TREASURER AND JOSEPH J. NATALE, Appellees, (C.A. No. PC 14-4865) property, 487 Niantic Avenue AP 6 Lot 1283 area 9402 +/- SF, Zoned M-2.

Continued to 8/10/16
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
william t and colleen m coggins 42 kensington road cranston ri 02905 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to leave an existing single family dwelling with restricted side yard set-back and two existing detached garages with restricted frontage and side yard set-back on a proposed 31,416+/- SF lot [parcel A] with the remaining 8139+/- SF for a proposed [parcel B] at 42 Kensington Road. AP 2/2, lots 935 & 2334, area 39,555+/- SF, zoned A-6 & A-12. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 F (2) Street Access Curb Openings. Marlene Marshall Esq. Filed 6/2/16.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by L Carlino and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the board. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The application is consistent with the designated residential density of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, 3.63 to 1 unit per acre.  

2. The proposed Minor Subdivision was given a Preliminary Approval by the Plan Commission with the conditions that the City Council abandon the portion of Kensington Road that will be merged with lot number 935, and Zoning Board relief be approved for the dimensional  nonconformities created by the abandoned road.

3. The City Council approved the abandonment of a portion of Kensington Road on Feb. 22, 2016.

4. Half of the larger garage building was formerly located on the right of way for Kensington Road; the street abandonment now locates the entire building on a  privately owned parcel, but creates a rear yard setback of 2.9 ft., requiring variance relief of  17.1 ft.

5. The smaller garage will have a rear yard setback of between 1 ft. and 1.2 ft., requiring relief of 19 ft.

6. That same street abandonment creates street frontage of 51.45 ft. for the new parcel, which formerly had 67.5 ft. of frontage.

7. All of the restricted setback conditions are existing, none of the buildings will be moved.

8. For almost 2 years, the applicant has been paying taxes on the two garages and the property upon which the structures are located.  

 Recommendation:  The Commission finds that the application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, and finds that the application will not alter the general character of the neighborhood, or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan upon which the ordinance is based.  Upon motion made by Ms. Harrington and seconded by Ms. Bittner, the Commission unanimously voted (7/0) to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.  
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 F (2) Street Access Curb Openings. 
howard goldsmith 71 woodland trail south kingstown ri 02879 (own) AND eugene and michael orsi 35 gilcrest drive west warwick ri 02893 (app) have filed an application for permission to install an electronic message board at 530 Wellington Avenue. AP 3/2, lot 107, area 236,966+/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs. No attorney. Filed 5/17/16.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by L Carlino and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the board. C Cole, S Minicucci, M Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.
Conditions: 1) Sign brightness not more than 600 nits. 2) Not less than 12 second interval copy change. 3) removal of 3 signs as shown on the application. 4) Advertising for Cole cabinet only. 5) 9 PM shut off and D.O.T. approval if required.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. This business is located on the end of a large 141,600 sq. ft. industrial building that contains several businesses, all of which have wall signs that face Wellington Avenue.

2. Section 17.72.010 B.1.b. in the Sign Ordinance, states the applicability and effect of this section is “to allow certain signs that are small, unobtrusive and incidental to the principal use of the respective lots on which they are located.”
3. Section 17.72.010 B.1.c. states the effect of the section is “to prohibit all signs not expressly permitted by this section.” (Electronic message boards fall under that category) 

4. Page 34 of the Comp Plan, in the Land Use Strategies and Actions section, reads: The City should adopt design and signage guidelines along commercial corridors, such as Reservoir Ave., Park Ave., Elmwood Ave., Atwood Ave. and Oaklawn Ave., to improve the attractiveness and quality of the business.   To the extent that the existing sign ordinance is assumed consistent with the Comp Plan, an electronic message board would be inconsistent with the Comp Plan, because said sign is explicitly prohibited by the Zoning Ordinance.
5. The Zoning Ordinance permits 45 sq. ft. of wall signage in an M-2 zone. 

6. The applicant’s  business is cluttered with 6 existing signs -  3 rectangular wall signs, a large canopy sign over the entire storefront entrance, with an additional large oval wall sign to the left of the showroom door (under the canopy), and a large banner sign attached to the chain link fence at the front of the property.

7. Signs fall under the definition of Accessory use, as signs are incidental to and customarily associated with the principal use on site.  Electronic signs as noted above are prohibited.  Sec.17.92.020 Variances, states “In granting a use variance, the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to conform to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance”. The business already has 6 signs. 
8. The applicant is not seeking a dimensional variance, but is seeking a use variance for a sign not allowed.  As such, the review standard should be greater than the presence of a mere inconvenience.

9. The existing wall sign on the northerly wall of the building is 60 sq. ft. alone. (4’ x 15’)  The canopy sign is 3’ x 13’ (39 sq. ft.) 

The proposed electronic message board is 3’ x 8’ (24 sq. ft.) and will be installed under the existing 4’ x 15’ wall sign.
Recommendation:  Based on the fact that the request is inconsistent with the Comp Plan, and based on the fact that the applicant is seeking a use variance for an accessory use not allowed, upon motion made by Mr. Motte and seconded by Ms. Harrington the Commission voted (5/2 Nay: Mr. Strom and Mr. Vincent) to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.

In this case, the Board chose not to accept the Plan Commission recommendation and further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs.
the hemingway trust under agreement dated 12/1/2008 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to have a driveway opening greater than that allowed by ordinance at 100 East Hill Drive. AP 16, lot 571, area 20,039+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 F (2) Street Access Curb Openings. John S DiBona Esq. filed 6/2/16.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the board. 

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Residential.

2. Per the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum curb cut opening allowed in a residential zone is 20 feet.

3. No curb opening permit from the City’s Public Works Department was taken out by the applicant. 

4. The survey as-built site plan, shows a curb cut opening of 27’- 9.6” was installed.

5. The site plan submitted by the applicant shows substantial encroachment of the applicant’s new stone wall onto State of RI land.    

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 F (2) Street Access Curb Openings.
sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) have filed an application for permission to use a former preschool building for a professional office and light manufacturing at 1081 Pontiac Avenue. AP 10/4, lot 23, area 16,849+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.92.010 Signs. John J Garrahy Esq. filed 5/5/16. Continued to 8/10/16
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to install an LED electronic message board at 480 Reservoir Avenue. AP 6/2, lot 1446, area 5000+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.92.010 Signs. Stephen J Litwin Esq. filed 5/5/16. 

Continued to 8/10/16
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
______________________________________
